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PROJECT NARRATIVE  
 

 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION  
 
254FSE is a proposed infill residen3al development consis3ng of 31 for-sale condominium residences, 
distributed between one- and two-bedroom units. The small-format condominiums will be grouped within 
six buildings, with residen3al structure sizes ranging from 5,000-sf to 5,979-sf. All proposed buildings are 
low-profile two-story structures, with five units having minimal third floors and roof decks. The 
development will provide a swimming pool amenity for its residents and their guests along with an 
accessory pool structure. 41 uncovered parking spaces will be provided on-site, five more than the 
development code requires. Primary vehicle ingress and egress is provided by a new driveway off First 
Street East, with secondary emergency egress via a roadway easement north through the Spanish Pueblos 
condominium development. To meet the 25% inclusionary affordable housing requirement for the nine 
units that exceed 850-square feet, two units will be made available for a low-income and moderate-income 
buyer, with the addi3onal ¼ unit being paid as an in-lieu fee into the City’s Affordable Housing Trust Fund. 
254FSE will have extensive landscaping, incorpora3ng exis3ng mature oak trees and vegeta3on along with 
new plan3ngs chosen to complement the project design and seWng. The total project combined building 
area is +/- 34,047-sf inclusive of the pool structure, trash enclosure, and bike storage areas.  
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EXISTING PROJECT SITE  
 
The current parcel size is 88,592-sf (+/- 2.03-acres) and is located at 254 First Street East, just northeast of 
the Historic Sonoma Plaza. A\er the lot line adjustment, the project site will be 85,339-sf (+/- 1.96-acres). 
The southern, developed por3on of the site consists of three commercial structures (two industrial-style 
cinder block buildings with flex/office space, one metal warehouse), a large carport and a warehouse 
canopy. Three storage containers also currently sit on the southern por3on of the site. A significant por3on 
of the developed area is paved, except for a mature oak grove in the southeast corner. The northern por3on 
of the site (+/- ¾ acre) is undeveloped raw grassland. Oak trees of varying size extend along and surround 
the parcel boundary. 
 
SITE HISTORY AND RECENT CONTEXT 
 
According to the historic resource evalua3on, this site was originally part of General Vallejo’s original 
vineyard. The site con3nued as a vineyard under several owners. Phylloxera destroyed the vines on site just 
as the railroad arrived in the neighborhood, but remained undeveloped un3l 1949, when the Acme Leather 
Products company acquired the site and built the cinder block buildings, as well as the homes at 216 and 
230 FSE. Acme Leather sold the property to the Peterson family in 1963, who operated Peterson Mechanical 
there un3l the early 21st century. Since 2015, 3-4 different redevelopments have been proposed for the site. 
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DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES 
 
A total of approximately +/- 13,000-sf of exis3ng commercial buildings and accessory structures will be 
demolished, and all exis3ng pavement/hardscape will be removed for the project. The following buildings 
will be removed from the Project Site prior to the construc3on of the project: 

o Building A: +/- 5,000-sf (Primary Commercial) 
Building B: +/- 3,200-sf (Northern Commercial) 

o Building C: +/- 3,200-sf (Metal Warehouse) 
o Carport 
o Warehouse Canopy & Storage Containers  

 
A 2013 Historic Resource Evalua3on of the exis3ng commercial buildings concluded the structures are not 
historically significant. The report concluded, “the structures at 254 First Street East are not historically 
significant based on the criteria established by the State Office of Historic Preserva3on.”  
 
A 2023 evalua3on validated this conclusion, sta3ng, “(we) recommend the property at 254 First Street East 
ineligible for lis3ng in the NRHP, CRHR and locally under all criteria for lack of historic and architectural 
significance.” These reports are included as appendices in the Rincon Consultants Categorical Exemp3on 
report.  
 
In addi3on, the cost of rehabilita3ng the unreinforced masonry structure is outweighed by the benefit of 
providing addi3onal housing units for the community. Importantly, no exis3ng residen3al units will be 
demolished.  
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CONSISTENCY WITH GENERAL PLAN & NORTHEAST PLANNING AREA ZONING REQUIREMENTS  
 
254FSE’s planning and design approach is consistent with and complies with Sonoma’s Urban Growth 
Boundary, the 2020 General Plan policies and associated Development Code guidelines. The project site is 
located within the Northeast Planning Area and is zoned Mixed-Use with a Historic District overlay.  
 
Table 3 indicates the Project’s consistency with the General Plan and Northeast Planning Area. Table 4 
demonstrates the Project’s conformance with the Northeast Planning Area’s zoning requirements.  

 

 
 
Sonoma’s development code separates the town into several planning districts, with different zoning 
standards for each. The goal is to ensure proposed projects are compa3ble with exis3ng development 
paperns. The Northeast Planning Area extends northeast of the Plaza and encompasses a wide mix of land 
uses, including both single mul3family residen3al, civic buildings, vineyards/agriculture, winery, and hillside 
homes. 
 
Table 4 demonstrates 254FSE is fully compliant with the standards for the Northeast Planning Area, except 
for setbacks, which can be modified per the Planned Development Permit and will be more fully discussed 
in a later sec3on. In general, and especially compared to previous projects proposed on the site, the project 
is less dense than allowed, has less mass than allowed, and provides significantly more vehicle and bicycle 
parking than required, as well as more than double the private and common open space necessary. 
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Building area calcula3ons are shown in Table 5 and correspond with the building names shown in Figure A. 
Building A, the structure that fronts First Street East, has six 1-bdrm units, including two deed restricted 
inclusionary homes. The remaining residen3al structures each contain 5 units. Buildings B&C have a mix of 
1- and 2-bedroom units. Buildings D, E & F are iden3cal, each with 4 1-bedroom units, and a large 2-
bedroom unit with a private third floor roof deck. Many of the ground floor units have generous private 
open space.  
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AFFORDABLE COMPONENT 
 
In response to the housing crisis, the Sonoma City Council made changes in June 2021 to SMC 19.44, the 
affordable housing sec3on of the development code. The percentage of required units to be deed restricted 
increased from 20% to 25% and levels of area median income were specified. To balance this change, and to 
encourage the crea3on of smaller housing units theorized to be “affordable by design”, the Council 
exempted units at 850-square feet or less from the inclusionary requirement.  
 
254FSE was inspired by this provision in the development code. The bulk of the units, 22 out of 31, will be 
1-bedroom units at 850 square feet or less. The remaining 9 units will be 2-bedroom units, ranging from 
1,211-sf to 1,857-sf.  
 
To sa3sfy the inclusionary component, 25% of 9 (2.25) units must be provided as deed restricted affordable 
units. The project provides 2 affordable units in Building A. One unit will be offered to a household earning 
not more than the “Low” category (80% of area median income) and one unit will be offered to a household 
earning not more than the “Moderate” category (120% of area median income). The remaining ¼ unit will 
be paid as an in-lieu fee into the City of Sonoma’s affordable housing trust fund.  
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OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS 
 
254FSE will consist of mapped condominium lots. The owners of the condominiums will be members of a 
Homeowners Associa3on (HOA). It is likely the HOA’s leadership, elected by the condominium owners as 
defined in the governing documents / CC&Rs, will engage a management company to ensure proper 
opera3on.  While specific elements of future opera3ons will be decided by the future HOA and the likely 
management company, general assump3ons can be made, which follows. 
 
Except for the interiors of each condominium unit, the HOA will be responsible for the maintenance of the 
en3re development, including the residen3al buildings themselves, the roadway/parking lot, hardscape, all 
landscaping, the pool and pool building. A monthly assessment will fund reoccurring charges, such as 
landscapers, garbage, and insurance, while larger capital projects will either be funded by special 
assessment or through a reserve fund as outlined in California’s Davis-S3rling Act. 
 
The primary amenity, the swimming pool, will have hours of opera3ons as well as access regula3ons. 
Specifics will be determined by the HOA. The CC&Rs will comply with the Sonoma Municipal Code, 
especially as it relates to noise and the ban on smoking in mul3family units.  
 
The condominium units will not have deeded parking spaces, although the HOA may choose to revisit this in 
the future.  
 
Garbage storage is provided on the north side of the intersec3on of the driveway and internal roadway in a 
secure enclosure. The enclosure will contain one 4-yard landfill bin (dumpster), one 4-yard recycle bin, and 
one 2-yard compost bin. These bins will ini3ally be scheduled to be picked up once a week, although 
depending on demand, the HOA can elect for more frequent pick-ups.  
 
NEIGHBORHOOD OUTREACH 
 
In September 2023, the project sponsor held a mee3ng with the neighborhood to discuss the proposed 
project with the neighbors, answer their ques3ons, and receive input. The project was warmly received by 
the vast majority of neighbors and the feedback has been quite posi3ve. As we all know, that’s not easy to 
do in our town. It is important to note that the Project Sponsors are neighbors of the project itself and have 
designed a project compa3ble for the neighborhood in which they live.  
 
A few neighbors have expressed concern about setbacks and the third-floor roof decks. The setback request 
is discussed at length later in this narra3ve, and the third-floor roof decks are fully compliant with code. We 
an3cipate we will discuss these concerns further at the Planning Commission hearing. 
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FIRST STREET EAST LOOKING EAST AT THE SITE: EXISTING, PROPOSED & HYBRID 
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DESIGN REVIEW DISCUSSION 
 
SITE DESIGN  
The site design approach is to seamlessly integrate the project into an established mul3family 
neighborhood, to be the final puzzle piece in the mul3family development of an area that began over 50-
years ago. As such, the project mimics the site design of the neighboring developments, to the north, 
Spanish Pueblos, and to the east, Meadow Gardens. The site plan and architectural design were also 
inspired by the guidelines established in SMC 19.42.050: Guidelines for Infill Development in the Historic 
Zone (See Table 6). 
 
Due to the unusual parcel configura3on, only one building is proposed to face First Street East, resul3ng in 
minimal visual impact to the streetscape and surrounding neighborhood. This building, Building A, is set 
back 17-feet from the front property line. The remaining five (of six) residen3al buildings have been sited in 
a similar papern as the exis3ng mul3family housing developments to the north and east: rotated off-axis 
from the property lines.  
 
The rotated development papern creates a more dynamic experience internally, as well as has the added 
benefit of reducing the impact of the proposed massing on the neighboring developments. As a result, 
views to and from the proposed development are oblique rather than frontal and preserves access to 
daylight, views, and privacy for the neighbors of 254FSE. 
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The primary roof lines for the six residen3al buildings are 24-feet (two stories), with five of the buildings 
having minimal third floors and roof decks with a maximum height of 30-feet. More specifically, of the five 
buildings with a third floor and roof deck, the vast majority of the roof, over 90% of the roof’s area, will be 
at 24-feet. The flat roofs further minimize the perceived massing of the buildings. 
 
The rear setback matches the 10-foot setback of the residen3al neighbors to the east (Meadow Gardens) 
and we are proposing 5-foot setbacks from the northern and southern property lines. While these requests 
are fully discussed in the Planned Development permit sec3on of this Project Narra3ve, it is important to 
note that very small por3ons of the buildings fall within this setback reduc3on request because the 
buildings are rotated rela3ve to the property lines, resul3ng in far less impact than if the proposed buildings 
were sited parallel to the property lines. (see Planned Development permit discussion). Common facili3es, 
the pool, and the refuse structure have been centrally located within the site to minimize their sound 
impacts on the surrounding residences. 
 
Stylis3cally, the proposed development emulates the mid-century modern architecture of the four 
neighboring, exis3ng single-family dwellings facing First Street East. The architecture is contemporary, and 
incorporates pa3os, balconies, and breezeways to reduce massing. The buildings are similar to each other in 
appearance, just as the mul3-family developments to the north and east are similar within each 
development. 
 
The palepe of materials is controlled to create a simple, cohesive, rhythmic papern of buildings within the 
development. This palepe includes high quality cement plaster, with porcelain 3le infill panels of a 
contras3ng color to help reduce large facades, aluminum-clad windows and doors, decora3ve metal balcony 
railings, privacy screening at pa3os, and thermoplas3c polyolefin (TPO) roofing membrane roofs. The 
proposed color palepes are neutral to blend in with exis3ng development.  
 
254FSE is designed to meet the requirements of CALGREEN 2022 Tier 1 as required by the Sonoma 
Municipal Code, including the required number of Electric Vehicle (EV) ready charging sta3ons as well 
properly preparing future EV capable spaces. Sustainable construc3on features and solar panels have been 
fully integrated into the design of our buildings 
 
The pool house accessory structure incorporates the dis3nc3ve architectural features of the primary 
structure, specifically the color and materials. Please refer to Project Submipal Sheets A1.6  for the 
proposed project spectrum of materials and colors.  
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LANDSCAPE PLAN & TREES 
 
The landscape plan intends to complement and enhance the project’s built environment. In a brand-new 
development, it is essen3al that a landscape is not only welcoming and draws one in but creates a true 
sense of place. Although dis3nct, the landscape at 254FSE will blend in with the surrounding neighborhood.  
 
The exis3ng site has 78 trees at a trunk diameter greater than 2 inches. Of these, only 13 will be removed as 
a result of the project, and 1 will be removed due to disease. The site plan was designed with these trees in 
mind. As such, many of the mature oak trees along the southern edge of the site will be retained, along 
with the mature landscape buffer between 254FSE and the exis3ng single-family residences that face First 
Street East. Adding to these mature trees will be the plan3ng of many addi3onal large and small stature 
trees throughout the site. These more than eighty new trees will provide a “so\ening” of the building 
massing, while also addressing the mandated shade requirement. 
 
Plant selec3ons will vary to create visual interest, yet will have a degree of repe33on that will create a sense 
of unity and con3nuity. Maintenance requirements have influenced the process, and the overall landscape 
plan and plan3ngs will comply with the Water Efficiency Landscape Ordinance. The overall landscape plan 
can be viewed on Sheet L1.0. 
 

 
 
Six different styles of fencing and screening are proposed, specifically: the property line fence between 
254FSE and the neighboring homes at 216 and 230 FSE, the property line fence between the project and 
the Vintage House parking lot, backyard fences dividing private open space, two types of screening around 
the pool area, and screening around the ground-floor private open space terraces.  
 
A mix of materials are proposed, such as wood, steel and polycarbonate. Green walls will contribute to the 
project’s natural and lush aesthe3c. The proposed fencing and screening are fully demonstrated on Sheet 
L1.2. 
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LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT  
 
The parcels located at 216, 230 & 254 FSE have been owned by the same en3ty since their crea3on. While 
these three parcels were planned to be merged into one as a component of recent development proposals 
for this site, in late 2022 both 216 and 230 FSE were sold, leaving the project site as an oddly shaped parcel 
surrounding 216 and 230, with a narrow (25-\.) strip of land located between 196 and 216 FSE (LLA in 
Figure 7). The strip was maintained to allow for an access point to the raw land, with associated flexibility 
for future site design. Due to the Roadway Easement (E1 in Figure 7) discussed below, the Project Sponsor 
no longer requires this remainder strip, and will be vaca3ng the land (3,253-sf) in favor of 196 FSE. 
Preliminary Title Reports for both proper3es, copies of the respec3ve legal descrip3ons resul3ng from the 
lot line adjustment, and a Plat Map prepared and stamped by a registered civil engineer are provided. 
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EASEMENTS 
o Roadway Easement (1972), E1 in Figure 7: As there must be two points of egress from the project 

per fire code, the Project Sponsor will be using a roadway easement granted to the parcel in 1972. 
The easement extends through the Spanish Pueblos roadway that extends north from the site to 
Blue Wing Drive. This point of egress will be gated upon entry to the project site and only used by 
emergency services.  

o Roadway Easement (2024), E2 in Figure 7: The owner of 216 FSE has granted 254FSE a roadway 
easement that runs over the northeast corner of its parcel (+/- 168-sf) so that the project’s roadway 
can more efficiently access the above Roadway Easement (1972) and con3nue north through the 
Spanish Pueblos to Blue Wing Drive. 

 
TENTATIVE MAP DISCUSSION 
 
The tenta3ve map proposes a 1-lot subdivision and grading and drainage improvements for 31-
condominiums. Per California law, each condominium counts as a “lot”, thus the applica3on for a Tenta3ve 
Map Subdivision (5+ lots). The tenta3ve map, along with detailed analysis of the grading and drainage plan, 
the u3lity plan and the stormwater plans can be found in the Tenta3ve Map sheets C1.0 – C8.0.  
 
Note that a condominium is not a building type, but a legal form of ownership and type of subdivision. 
There are two components of property ownership: an undivided interest and a separate interest. The 
undivided interest is held in common among all the condominium owners and consists of the land itself, the 
buildings, and all the common areas of the property. The separate interest is the “airspace” – a three-
dimensional space called a unit, which has legally described boundaries shown on a recorded 
map/condominium plan. These are shown on the Tenta3ve Map sheets C5.0 and C5.1.  The Planning 
Commission can make all the findings required to approve 254FSE’s tenta3ve map, outlined in Table 14. 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES & STORMWATER 
 
254FSE will be served by exis3ng City infrastructure. The project will connect to the City’s storm drain 
system and will be designed to capture and discharge storm water into the system. Potable water will be 
provided to the Project through new connec3ons. Sanitary sewer service will be provided through new 
connec3ons. Electricity will be supplied to the project site by PG&E.  
 
 
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
 
Any project must balance many requirements, such as density, floor to area ra3o, site coverage, maximum 
height, parking, open space, setbacks, etc., all while ensuring the project remains desirable. In this case, 
strictly adhering to setbacks may require three-story buildings. Or strictly adhering to parking space 
dimensions may require less open space and the clear cuWng of mature oak trees. 
 
Enter the Planned Development permit. 254FSE was also designed with this permit in mind. SMC 19.54.080 
states the purpose of the Planned Development permit is, “to provide a process for allowing greater 
flexibility in site planning and design than afforded by the general development standards, to encourage 
more innova3ve and desirable projects, and efficient use of land than may be possible through strict 
applica3on of conven3onal zoning regula3ons.” That said, a planned development permit is only 
appropriate under certain circumstances, outlined in Table 10. 
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When appropriate, a planned development permit allows for flexibility in the applica3on of development 
standards regarding “structure loca3on and setbacks, yard areas and open-spaces, parking and loading 
requirements, ingress and egress loca3on, fences, walls and screening landscaping requirements, and lot 
area and dimensions.” 
 
While 254FSE made every effort to comply with every general development standard, the project requests 
relief from development standards related to setbacks, structure loca3on and parking and loading 
requirements.  
 
While specific findings must be made, outlined in Table 13, the key in determining whether the permit is 
appropriate is to make sure the modifica3ons remain consistent and compa3ble with the adjacent uses, and 
the intent of the design regula3ons for the planning area.  
 
The specific requests and jus3fica3ons are outlined in Table 11, with further discussion to follow. 
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PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCUSSION: SETBACKS 
 
For the northern property line, the project requests relief from the 8-foot side setback and proposes a 5-
foot setback. The rotated nature of the structure, reflec3ng the design of the neighboring project (Spanish 
Pueblos), results in a minimal mass of building area that projects beyond the standard 8-foot setback (see 
graphic below). Note that the base of the Spanish Pueblos structures to the north are setback 10-feet from 
the property line, but the roof overhang projects to within 5-7 feet of the property line. The setback 
modifica3on is requested for two reasons: 

o To maintain as much open space as possible between buildings C,D,E and F to enhance privacy and 
light for future residents, as well as privacy and light for our neighbors.  

o To preserve as much of the mature oak grove as possible on the southern property line to benefit 
both the project and the Vintage House.  

 

 
 
For the eastern property line, the project requests relief from the 20-foot rear setback and proposes a 10-
foot setback. As with the northern property line, the rotated nature of the structure results in a minimal 
amount of mass of building area that projects beyond the standard 20-foot setback (see graphic below) 
than if the structures were constructed parallel to the property line. This setback is also appropriate as it 
matches the setback of Meadow Gardens, also setback 10-feet from the property line. The setback 
modifica3on is requested for two reasons:  (Eastern Setback Diagram follows next page) 
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o To maintain a landscape buffer between the project and the single-family homes located at 216 and 
230 FSE; this buffer will consist of exis3ng mature vegeta3on, new landscaping, and bioreten3on for 
our site’s stormwater requirements. 

o Placing the bioreten3on area in this loca3on will allow crea3ve landscaping to be developed 
throughout the remainder of the project’s common area, which will enhance the quality of life for 
future residents and improve the neighborhood as well.  

 

 
 

 
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCUSSION: PARKING REQUIREMENTS 
 
The project proposes to reduce the standard parking space dimensions from 10' x 20' to 9.5' x 18', or from 
200-sf to 171-sf. This represents a 5% reduc3on in width, a 10% reduc3on in length, and a 14.5% reduc3on 
in square footage from the standard. Addi3onally, the project proposes to reduce the parking aisle 
dimensions from 27’ wide to 24’ wide, an 11% reduc3on from the standard. These proposed dimensions fall 
within the 30% excep3on maximum the Planning Commission has discre3on to grant per SMC 19.54.050 
and are consistent with the average parking space dimensions and aisle widths throughout the region. For 
example, Santa Rosa, Healdsburg, Cota3, Petaluma, Windsor, Napa and Sebastopol all have minimum 
parking space dimensions and parking aisle widths less than the City of Sonoma.  
 
All proposed parking spaces are fully compliant with the requirements of the California Building Code for 
full-size Accessible and EV charging sta3on parking spaces.  Our proposed dimensions are fully compliant 
with Sonoma Fire Department regula3ons (20’ minimum driveway width).  
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Gran3ng this request will enable the project to provide five (5) more parking spaces than required, while 
also yielding significant site planning and environmental benefits, which address issues related to the 
unique shape of the property and the City of Sonoma’s climate goals. By adop3ng more sustainable 
prac3ces in site planning, Sonoma can contribute to global efforts to combat climate change. For example, 
the carbon dioxide equivalent reduc3on for each of our proposed parking spaces is equal to approximately 
8,000 lbs. of carbon dioxide. It would take 6 trees on average 30 years to sequester an equal amount of 
carbon. When mul3plied by the 35-spaces for which the project requests minimal reduc3ons, this results in 
280,000 lbs. of carbon dioxide, or 210-trees over 30-years to sequester an equal amount of carbon.  
 
Site Planning Benefits 

o Increased open space (both common and private) 
o Increased landscaping which enhances the overall aesthe3cs of the design and helps to maintain 

many of the exis3ng mature trees. 
o Reducing pavement allows for a plan3ng strip along the sidewalks wide enough to accommodate 

large trees that will shade parked cars as well as EV charging sta3ons. 
 
Environmental Benefits 

o Increased landscaping contributes to improved air quality and reduced heat island effects. 
o Minimizing the paved area with smaller parking spaces decreases impervious surfaces, which 

lessens the amount of pollutants found in storm water runoff, which has the poten3al to damage 
local ecosystems.  

o Increasing permeable surfaces and integra3ng bioswales within reclaimed areas enhances storm 
water management and reduces the strain on local storm water systems.  

o Reduced parking space and aisle dimensions results in less asphalt and concrete usage, reducing the 
demand for raw materials and the associated energy-intensive manufacturing, delivery, and 
construc3on processes. 

o As a result, the proposed project has a lower carbon footprint. 
 
Our modest reduc3ons in parking space and aisle dimensions have resulted in a smaller parking lot that 
accommodates more vehicles in a smaller impervious area.  This op3miza3on of parking space and aisle 
dimensions maintain func3onality while aligning with the principles of smart growth that promote denser 
and more walkable urban environments, in accordance with Sonoma’s General Plan. By gran3ng this 
request, we feel that the City of Sonoma can be proud that it is making quan3fiable progress toward the 
sustainability of our planet. 
 
Precedent 
This request has precedent. In 2017, this Planning Commission approved a similar request made by the 
developers of the Oliva Apartments on West Spain Street behind Sonoma Market. Specifically, 2/3 of their 
spaces were modified, including 26 spaces at 9.5’x18’ (the same size as this project’s request), and 11 
“compact” spaces at 8.5’x18’ (smaller than this project’s request). Addi3onally, their parking aisle 
dimension was modified at 25’ wide, similar to our 24’ wide request. Of note: these modifica3ons were 
encouraged by the Planning Commission itself. During a 2016 Study Session, the developer was encouraged 
to come up with more crea3ve ways to shield parking and to create a streetscape that enhances West Spain 
Street. Planning Commissioners voiced they would support modifying parking standards so that the 
developer could beper design and plan the site. The project has since been built, and the parking plan 
works well with no issues.  
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FINDINGS & JUSTIFICATIONS TO APPROVE 
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